
LEASE NO. GS-11P-LDC00002 

This Lease Is made and entered into between 

TMG 801 Eye Street, LL.C. 

AAAP GLOBAL Lease 
GSA FORM L 100 AAAP (September 2015) 

(Lessor), whose principal place of business Is 3 Bethesda Metro Center, Suite 610, Bethesda, MD 20814-5392 and whose Interest In the Property 
described herein Is that of Fee Owner, and 

The United States of America 

(Govemment), acting by and through the designated representative of the General Services Administration (GSA), upon the terms and conditions set 
forth herein. 

Witnesseth: The parties hereto, for the consideration hereinafter mentioned, covenant and agree as follows: 

Lessor hereby leases to the Government the Premises described herein, being all or a portion of the Property located at 

8011 Street, NW, Washington, DC 20536-5019 

and more fully described In Section 1 and Exhibit A, together with rights to the use of parking and other areas as set forth herein, to be used for such 
purposes as determined by GSA. 

LEASE TERM 

10 Years Firm, 

To Have and To Hold the said Premises with Its appurtenances for the term beginning July 1, 2017 and continuing through June 30, 2027, 

subject to termination rights as may be hereinafter set forth. 

In Witness Whereof, the parties to this Lease evidence their agreement to -
effective as of the date of delivery of the fully executed Lease to the L

FORTH
Title: Lease Contracting Officer 

Adm" !ration, Public Buildings Service 

Date: _,_i._f: __ ;J,_tJ_ / ___ {P ______ _ 

The Information collection requirements contained In this Solicitation/Contract. that are not required by the regulation. have been approved by the 
Office of Management and Budget pursuant to the Paperwork Reduction Act and assigned the 0MB Control No. 3090-0163. 

LEASE NO. GS-11P-LDC00002, PAGE 1 GSA FORM L 100_AAAP (09/15) 



SECTION 1 THE PREMISES, RENT, AND OTHER TERMS 

1.01 THE PREMISES (JUN 2012) 

The Premises are described as follows: 

A. Office and Related Space: 88,737 rentable square feet (RSF), yielding 81.118 ANSI/BOMA Office Area (ABOA) square feel (SF) of office 
and related Space conslsUng of 1,628 RSF (or 1,375 ABOA SF) located on a portion of the 2"' floor, 4,690 RSF (or 4,115 ABOA SF) located on a 
portion of the 8"' floor, 28,859 RSF {or 26,560 ABOA SF) located on the Entire 10111 floor, 27,095 RSF (or 24,841 ABOA SF) located on the Entire 11"' 
lloor, and 26,465 RSF (or 24,227 ABOA SF) located on the Entire 12111 lloor, of the Building, as depicted on the floor plan(s) attached hereto as Exhibit 
A. 

B. Common Area Factor: The Common Area Factor (CAF) is established as 9.39 percent. This factor, which represents the conversion from 
ABOA to renlable square feet, rounded to the nearest whole percentage, shall be used for purposes of rental adjustments In accordance with the 
Payment Clause of the General Clauses. 

1.02 EXPRESS APPURTENANT RIGHTS (SEP 2013) 

The Govemmenl shall have the non-exclusive right to the use of Appurtenant Areas, and shall have the right to post Rules and Regulations Govemlng 
Conduct on Federal Property, TIiie 41, CFR, Part 102•74, Subpart C within such areas. The Government will coordinate with Lessor to ensure 
signage Is consistent with Lessor's standards. Appurtenant lo the Premises and Included in the Lease are rights to use the following: 

A. ~: paFklAg &pases as ElepioleEI eA Iha plaA altaeheEI hereloaa E1ll1illtt XX., N1slHYttd fer the 11,uilwt.i'M r..Mlill eJ ~1-whil:ff 
XX 6itlall lie GINGl~re!jllAside parkiAg spaees, a1114 XX 6h.ll! lie surfaGelOUISk:l!t pa,illng SPaGelS; If! adlf.llloA, lh!t ~Mll&MIAOll-flfO"'kl~deilieRal 
parkiAg spaees as FCE!UireEI lly !he applleable eede er Ille leeal geYernmenl enlily ha•;ing jufiselielien eyer Ille Preperly. INTENTIONALLY DELETED 

B. Antennas. Satellite Dishes, and Related Transmission Devices: (1) Space located on the roof of the Building sufficient in size for the 
Installation and placement of telecommunications equipment, (2) the right to access the roof of the Building, and (3) use of all Building areas (e.g., 
chases, plenums, etc.) necessary for the use, operation and maintenance of such telecommunications equipment at all times during the term of this 
Lease. 

1.03 RENT AND OTHER CONSIDERATION (AAAP VARIATION (APR 2015)) 

A. The Government shall pay the Lessor annual rent, payable in monthly Installments in arrears, al the following rales: 

FIRM TERM FIRM TERM 

ANNUAL RENT ANNUAL RENT/RSF 

SHELLRENT1 $3,006,233.08 $33 878011 

TENANT IMPROVEMENTS RENT' $162.236.00 $1.828279 

OPERATING COSTS1 $783.599.88 $8 830588 
BUILDING SPECIFIC AMORTIZED CAPITAL 

/BSACl ' $48.670 80 $0.548484 

TOTAL ANNUAL RENT $4,000,739.76 $45.085362 

Shell rent calculat on 
(Firm Term) $37 06 per ABDA SF mulliplied by 81 .118 ABOA SF (rounded rentable rate is $33 876011 per RSF) 

' The Tolal Tenanl lmprpvement Allowance or $20.00 per ABDA (total Tl amount $1,622.360.00) is amortized at $2.00 per ABOA at a rate of O percent per annum over 
10 years. 
'Operating Cosls rent calculation S9.66 per ABOA SF multiplied by 81,118 ABOA SF (rounded rentab!e rate 1s $8.630568 per ASF) 
'Tolal Building Specific AmortJzed Capital (BSAq of $6.00 per ABDA (tolal BSAC amount $486,706 00) Is amortized at SD 60 per ABOA at a rate of O percent per 
annum over 10 years 
'Parking costs described u~der sub-paragraph I below 

B. ln Instances where the Lessor amortizes ellher the Tl or BSAC for a period exceeding the Firm Term of the Lease, should the Government 
terminate the Lease after the Firm Term or does not otherwise renew or extend the term beyond the Firm Term, the Government shall not be liable for 
any costs, Including unamortized costs beyond the Firm Term. 

C. Rent Is subject to adjustment based upon a mutual on-site measurement of the Space upon acceptance, not to exceed 81,118 ABOA SF 
based upon the methodology outlined under the "Payment' clause of GSA Form 3517. 

D. Rent is subject to adjustment based upon the final Tenant Improvement (Tl) cost to be amortized ,n the rental rate, as agreed upon by the 
parties subsequent to the Lease Award Date. 

LEASE NO. GS-11P-LDC00002, PAGE 1 LESSOR: {s):b GOVERNMEN GSA FORM L100_AAAP (09/15) 



E. Ir the Government occupies the Premises for less than a full calendar month, then rent shall be prorated based on the actual number of days 
of occupancy for that month. 

F. Rent Is subject to adjustment based on the final Building Specific Amortized Capital (BSAC) cost to be amortized In the rental rate, as 
agreed upon by the parties subsequent to the Lease Award Date. 

G. Rent shall be paid to Lessor by electronic funds transfer In accordance with the provisions of the General Clauses. Rent shall be payable lo 
the Payee designated by the Lessor In the System for Award Management (SAM). If the payee Is different from the Lessor, both payee and Lessor 
must bo registered and active in SAM. 

H. Lessor shall provide to the Govommont, In exchange for the payment of rental and other specified consideration, tho following: 

1. The leasehold interest in the Property described in the paragraph enliUed "The Premises." 

2. All costs, expenses and fees to perform the work required for acceptance of the Premises in accordance with this Lease, including 
all costs for labor, materials, and equipment, professional fees, contractor fees, attorney fees, permit fees, inspection fees, and similar such fees, and 
all related expenses. 

3. Performance or satisfaction of all other obligations set forth in this Lease; and all services, utilities, and maintenance required for 
the proper operation of the Property, the Building, and the Premises In accordance with the terms of the Lease, Including, but not limited lo, all 
Inspections, modifications, repairs, replacements, and Improvements required to be made thereto to meet the requirements of this Lease. 

I. Parking shall be provided at a rate of $275.00 per parking space per month (non-reserved structured/inside), and $550,00 per parking space 
per month (reserved structured/Inside). 

J. The Government shall be entiUed lo frae rent in the amount of $5,000,924.70, lo be applied against the monthly fully serviced rental payment 
until exhausted. The free rent shall commence with the first month of the Lease and continue until the free rent has been fully recaptured In equal 
monthly Installments over the shortest lime practicable 

1,04 INTENTIONALLY DELETED 

1.05 :rERMINMK>N-RIGHTS (AUG 201-1tlNTENTIONALLY DELETED 

~e !his Lease, In whole er In part, al any time effeoliYe after lhe Firm~ oflhis Lease, by preYilliRg nol less t~ a 
days' prier wfillen netlee lo the Lessor. The effeeli'le dale ef tho lormlnallen shall Ile lhe Eley renewing the e11plralien of the required nolieo perioll or 
the termination dale set forth In Iha neUoe, whleheYer Is later. No rental ehall aeerue after the effeeliYe Elate ef termlnaliofh 

1,06 INTENTIONALLY DELETED 

1.07 DOCUMENTS INCORPORATED IN THE LEASE (AAAP VARIATION (APR 2015)) 

Tho following documents are attached lo and made part of Iha Lease: 

NO. OF 
DOCUMENT NAME PAGES EXHIBIT 

FLOOR PLAN(S) 5 A 
SECURITY REQUIREMENTS - LEVEL IV 13 B 
GSA FORM 35176 GENERAL CLAUSES 46 C 
GSA FORM 3518-SAM, ADDENDUM TO SYSTEM FOR 
AWARD MANAGEMENT (SAM) REPRESENTATIONS ANO 

2 D 
CERTIFICATIONS {ACQUISITIONS OF LEASEHOLD INTERESTS 
IN REAL PROPERTY) 
SOLICITATION ATTACHMENT #1 - RATE STRUCTURE 4 E 
SOLICITATION ATTACHMENT #2 - CONSTRUCTION 

1 F 
SCHEDULE 
PRE-LEASE FIRE PROTECTION AND LIFE SAFETY 

15 G EVALUATION 
FIRE PROTECTION LIFE SAFETY RIDER #1 2 H 
GSA FORM 1217 2 I 

1.08 TENANT IMPROVEMENT RENTAL ADJUSTMENT (SEP 2015) 

A. The Tenant Improvement Allowance (TIA) for purposes of this Lease ls $20.00 per ABOA SF. The TIA is the amount that the Lessor shall make 
available for the Government to be used for Tis. This amount is amortized in the rent over tho Firm Term of this Lease al an annual interest rate of O percenl 
Tho tenant improvement allowance Is available solely for tenant improvements required by the Government for occupancy of the existing user. Upon 
completion of Improvements In the Leased Premises by the Lessor and acceptance thereof by the Government, the cost of Improvements shall be 
memorialized in a subsequent Lease Amendment (LA) along with lhe amortization payment amount and revised rent. In the event Iha total cost of 
tenant improvements is greater or less than the $1,622,360.00 already Included in the annual renl as set forth In Paragraph 1.03, then Iha rent shall be 

LEASE NO. GS-11P-LDC00002, PAGE 2 LESSOR:G':, GOVERNft\ GSA FORM L100_AAAP (09/15) 



adjusted accordingly. Tenant Improvements financed by the Lessor above the $1,622,360.00 shall be amortized at zero percent (0%) annual Interest. 
Notwithstanding any provisions of GSA Form L201C to the contrary, the Government shall not amortize more than $3,791,455.32 ($46.74/ABOA) In 
tenant Improvements. No tenant Improvements in excess of $46.74/ABOA shall be funded by the Lessor. The Government reserves the right lo 
convert any unused portion of the first $1,622,360.00 of this allowance as a rental abatement (which shall be applied to the most current installments 
of rent then due until exhausted) or to reduce the annual rent as set forth In Paragraph 1.03; any such action thus taken shall be memorialized by LA 
along with the amortization payment amount and revised rent. Commencement of rent hereunder shall not be contingent upon the completion of any 
Tenant Improvements or any other work required to be completed pursuant lo this Lease. 

B. The Government, al Its sole discretion, shall make all decisions as to the use of the TIA. The Government may use all or part of the TIA. 
The Government may return to the Lessor any unused portion of the TIA In exchange for a decrease in rent according to the agreed-upon amortization 
rate over the Firm Term. 

C. The Government may elect to make lump sum payments for any or all work covered by the TIA. Thal part of the TIA amortized In the rent 
shall be reduced accordingly. At any time after occupancy and during the Firm Term of the Lease, the Government, el ils sole discretion, may elect to 
pay lump sum for any part or all of the remaining unpaid amortized balance of the TIA. If the Government elects to make a lump sum payment for the 
TIA after occupancy, the payment of the TIA by the Government will result in a decrease in the rent according to the amortization rate over the Firm 
Term of the Lease. 

D. If ii is anlicipaled that the Government will spend more than the allowance identified above, the Government may elect to: 

1. Reduce the Tl requirements; 
2. Pay lump sum for the overage upon substantial completion in accordance with the •Acceptance of Space and Certificate of 

Occupancy" paragraph; 
3. Negotiate an increase In the rent. 

1.09 TENANT IMPROVEMENT FEE SCHEDULE (JUN 2012) 

For pricing Tl costs, the following rates shall apply for the initial build-0ut of the Space. 

INITIAL 
BUILD-OUT 

ARCHITECT/ENGINEER FEES ($PER ABOA SF OR% OF Tl CONSTRUCTION COSTS) $4.00 

LESSOR'S PROJECT MANAGEMENT FEE(% OFTI CONSTRUCTION COSTS) 5.00% 

1.10 BUILDING SPECIFIC AMORTIZED CAPITAL (SEP 20121 

For purposes of this Lease, the Buildlng Specific Amortized Capital (BSAC) is S{i.00 per ABOA SF. The Lessor will make the total BSAC amount 
available to the Government, which will use the funds for security related Improvements. This amount is amortized In the rent over the Firm Tenn of 
this lease at an annual Interest rate of O percent. 

1.11 BUILDING SPECIFIC AMORTIZED CAPITAL RENTAL ADJUSTMENT (SEP 2013) 

A. The Government, at its sole discretion, shall make all decisions about the use of the Building Specific Amortized Capital (BSAC). The 
Government may use all or part of the BSAC. The Government may return to the Lessor any unused portion of the BSAC ln exchange for a decrease 
In rent (where applicable) according to the agreed-upon amortization rate over the Firm Term. 

B. The Government may elect to make lump-sum payments for any work covered by the BSAC. The part of the BSAC amortized in the rent 
shall be reduced accordingly. At any time after occupancy and during the Firm Term of lhe Lease, the Government, at its sole discretion, may elect to 
pay a lump sum for any part or all of the remaining unpaid amortized balance of the BSAC. If the Government elects to make a lump-sum payment for 
the BSAC after occupancy, the payment of the BSAC by the Government will result In a decrease In the rent according to the amortization rate over 
the Firm Term of the Lease. 

C. If it is anticipated that the Government will spend more than the BSAC Identified above, the Government may elect to: 

1. Reduce the security countenneasure requirements; 

2. Pay a lump sum for the amount overage upon substantial completion In accordance with the "Acceptance of Space and Certificate 
of Occupancy" paragraph; or 

3. Negotiate an increase in the rent. 

1.12 PERCENTAGE OF OCCUPANCY FOR TAX ADJUSTMENT (JUN 2012) 

As of the Lease Award Dale, the Government's Percentage of Occupancy, as defined In the "Real Estate Tax Adjustment" paragraph of this Lease is 
29.66 percent. The Percentage of Occupancy is derived by dividing the total Government Space of 88. 737 RSF by the total Building space of 299,159 
RSF. 

LEASE NO. GS-11P-LDC00002, PAGE 3 LESSOR: b-'l::, GOVERN ME GSA FORM L100_AAAP (09/15) 



1.13 INTENTIONALLY DELETED 

1.14 OPERATING COST BASE (SEP 20131 

The parties agree, for the purpose of applying the paragraph titled "Operating Casis Adjuslment," that lhe Lessor's base rale for operating cosls shall 
be $8.830588 per RSF ($783,599.BB/annum). 

1.15 RATE FOR ADJUSTMENT FOR VACANT LEASED PREMISES (SEP 2013) 

In accordance with lhe paragraph entitled "Adjustment for Vacant Premises," If lhe Government falls lo occupy or vacates lhe enlire or any portion of 
the Premises prior to explrallon of the term of the Lease, the operallng cosls paid by lhe Governmenl as part of the renl shall be reduced by 
$3.8.9 per ABOA SF of Space vacaled by the Government. 

1,16 HOURLY OVERTIME HVAC RATES (AUG 2011) 

The following rates shall apply In the application oflhe paragraph titled "Overtime HVAC Usage:• 

• S 35.00 per hour per floor, Overtime beyond the above-referenced Normal Hours shall be provided al a rate of $35.00 per hour per 
floor, not to exceed $70.00 per hour In total. The foregoing overtime HVAC rate Is eslablished for the firsl lease year and shall adjust 
each year thereafter for changes in the Cosl of Living Index In a manner consistent with Lease Section 2.09 "Operating Costs 
AdJuslmenr. The foregoing overtime HVAC rate Is Inclusive of all labor, maintenance, service and engineering fees. 

1.17 INTENTIONALLY DELETED 

1.18 BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS (SEP 20121 

Before the Government accepts the Space, the Lessor shall complete the following additional Building Improvements: 

A. Fire & Life Safely: Lessor shall, at Lessor's sole cost and expense, perform all fire and life safety upgrades outlined In lhe attached Exhibit H, Flre 
and Life Safety Rider Number One within 120 days of mutual execution of the Lease. 

1.19 HUBZONE SMALL BUSINESS CONCERNS ADDITIONAL PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENTS (MAR 2012) 

If the Lessor Is a qualified HUBZone small business concern (SBC) that did not waive the price evaluallon preference then as required by 13 C.F.R. 
126.700, the HUBZone SBC must spend at least 50% of Iha cost of the contract Incurred for personnel on Its own employees or employees of other 
qualified HUBZone SBC's and must meet the perfonnance of the work requirements for subcontracting In 13 C.F.R. § 125.6(c). If the Lessor Is a 
HUBZone Joint venture, the aggregate of the qualified HUBZone SBC's to the joint venture, not each concern separalely, must perform the applicable 
percenlage of work required by this dause. 

LEASE NO. GS-11P-LDC00002, PAGE 4 LESSOR:~ GOVERNME GSA FORM L100_AAAP (09/15) 




